

**Nos. 20-1060, 20-1061, & 20-1134**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**LEGGETT & PLATT, INC.**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND  
AEROSPACE WORKERS (IAM), AFL-CIO**

**Intervenor**

---

**KEITH PURVIS**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH HEANEY**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA SHEEHY**

*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-1743**

**(202) 273-0094**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

LEGGETT & PLATT, INC.	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Nos. 20-1060 & 20-1134
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	Board Case Nos.
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF	)	09-CA-194057
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS	)	09-CA-196426
(IAM), AFL-CIO	)	09-CA-196608
	)	
Intervenor	)	
	)	
	)	
KEITH PURVIS	)	
	)	
Petitioner	)	
	)	No. 20-1061
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	
Respondent	)	
	)	

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues .....	3
Statement of the case .....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; the parties.....	5
B. The decertification effort begins .....	5
C. The Union notifies the Company that it seeks to negotiate a successor agreement; the Company notifies the Union and employees that it has received evidence of loss of majority support and will withdraw recognition when the collective-bargaining agreement expires.....	6
D. The Union holds an open house to rehabilitate support and to take a strike vote .....	7
E. The Union notifies the Company that it disputes majority loss and demands to bargain; the Company refuses; the Company withdraws recognition and makes unilateral changes.....	9
F. The Union files unfair-labor-practice charges; Human Resource Manager Day aids a second decertification petition; the General Counsel issues a consolidated complaint; the Regional Director denies Purvis’ motion to intervene.....	10
II. Procedural History .....	11
A. The administrative law judge’s decision.....	11
B. The Board’s 2018 Decision and Order.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Court remands for the Board to consider <i>Johnson Controls</i> .....	13
D. The Board’s Supplemental Decision and Order.....	14
Summary of the argument .....	16
Standard of review .....	17
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unlawfully withdrawing recognition from the Union .....	19
A. Under <i>Levitz</i> , an employer violates the Act by withdrawing recognition from a union unless it can prove that, at the time of withdrawal, it had objective evidence establishing that the union lacked majority support .....	19
B. The Company failed to carry its burden of proving that, at the time it withdrew recognition, it had objective evidence showing that the Union had lost majority support .....	21
C. The Board’s decision comports with the Act’s mandates and applicable precedent .....	25
D. The Board acted within its discretion in not retroactively applying <i>Johnson Controls</i> to this case .....	28
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing the terms and conditions of employment .....	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by unlawfully aiding a petition to decertify or repudiate the Union.....	34
IV. The Board’s imposition of an affirmative bargaining order was within its broad remedial authority .....	40
V. The Board’s denial of Purvis’ motion to intervene was within its broad remedial authority .....	49
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adair Standish Co. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	35
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	19
<i>Camay Drilling Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 997 (1978), <i>enforced sub nom. Operating Engineers Pension Trust v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1982).....	54
<i>Caterair International</i> , 322 NLRB 64 (1996), <i>affirmed in relevant part</i> , 22 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Central Washington Hospital</i> , 279 NLRB 60 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 815 F.2d 1493 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	56, 57
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28, 29
<i>Consolidated Freightways v. NLRB</i> , 892 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Dentech Corp.</i> , 294 NLRB 924 (1989) .....	35

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>DTR Industries, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 833 (1993), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 39 F.3d 106 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	32
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. of Florida. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	34, 35
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	33
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Fremont Medical Center</i> , 354 NLRB 453 (2009) .....	26
<i>Gary Steel Products Corp.</i> , 144 NLRB 1160 (1963).....	53
<i>Hotel del Coronado</i> , 345 NLRB 306 (2005) .....	51
<i>HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 348 NLRB 758 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 26
<i>Inova Health System v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 24, 37, 40

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>International Association of Machinists, Tool &amp; Die Makers Lodge No. 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940).....	51
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of America, UAW-AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	49
<i>J.P. Stevens &amp; Co.</i> , 179 NLRB 254 (1969).....	53
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 20, 2019 WL 2893706 (July 3, 2019).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Lee Lumber &amp; Building Material</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992).....	35
* <i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	4, 5, 20-22, 25, 27, 48
<i>Local 900, IUE v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
* <i>Lopez v. NLRB</i> , 655 F. App'x. 859 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	50, 55, 56
<i>McDonald Partners, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mickey’s Linen &amp; Towel Supply, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 790 (2007) .....	34, 35
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	50
<i>New England Confectionary Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 432 (2010) .....	53
<i>NLRB v. American Linen Supply Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Hollaender Manufacturing Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Ingredion, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Mosey Manufacturing Co.</i> , 595 F.2d 375 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Todd Co.</i> , 173 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1949) .....	51, 52
<i>Novato Healthcare Center v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Novelis Corp.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 101, 2016 WL 4524113 (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 885 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	53
<i>Oughton v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1941) .....	51
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18, 24, 40
* <i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 21, 40
<i>Parkwood Development Center v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Raymond Interior Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Sagamore Shirt Co.</i> , 153 NLRB 309 (1965) .....	53
<i>Sanson Hosiery Mills, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1102 (1950), <i>enforced</i> , 195 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1952) .....	51

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Scomas of Sausalito, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17, 26, 32, 44, 47, 48
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	28
<i>Semi-Steel Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1947) .....	50, 51, 52
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005) .....	29
<i>Southwest Regional Council</i> , 356 NLRB 613 (2011) .....	54
<i>Taylor Bros. Inc.</i> , 230 NLRB 861 (1977) .....	53
<i>Tenneco Auto., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 953 (2011), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>Times Herald, Inc.</i> , 253 NLRB 524 (1980) .....	35
<i>Tishomingo County Electric Power Association</i> , 74 NLRB 864 (1947) .....	51
<i>Treasure Island Food Store</i> , 205 NLRB 394 (1973) .....	35

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United Dairy Farmers Co-Op Association</i> , 242 NLRB 1026 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 633 F.2d 1054 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	50
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers International Union v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	31
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	18
<i>Veritas Health Services, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 108, 2016 WL 453588, <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 895 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	51
* <i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 41-43
<i>Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 425 (1991) .....	54
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	57
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	33
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 12, 15, 19, 33, 34, 35, 36
Section 8(a)(5) 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	2, 3, 12, 15, 19, 21, 33, 34
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	33
Section 9(c)(1)(B) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(B)) .....	20
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	49
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 30
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.60(a).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 102.29 .....	50
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
NLRB Organization & Functions, § 202, 32 Fed Reg. 9588 (1967) .....	57
